

No. SC85958

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

JERRY L. KEIGHTLEY,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Webster County, Missouri
30th Judicial Circuit, Division 1
Honorable John W. Sims, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 48122**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax (573) 751-5391**

Attorneys for Respondent

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

ARGUMENT

 POINT I: State’s Power to Enter *Nolle Prosequi* 14

 POINT II: Corroboration Rule 29

 POINT III: General Acceptance of PCR-STR DNA Analysis 36

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 45

APPENDIX 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Baker v. State</u> , 745 A.2d 1142 (Md. 2000)	23
<u>Commonwealth v. Pyles</u> , 672 N.E.2d 96 (Mass. 1996)	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Rosier</u> , 685 N.E.2d 739 (Mass. 1997)	41
<u>Dowling v. United States</u> , 493 U.S. 342, 110 S.Ct. 668, 107 L.Ed.2d 708 (1990)	18
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Dist. 1923)	21, 36, 37, 42, 43
<u>Lasky v. Union Electric Co.</u> , 936 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. banc 1997)	43
<u>Lemour v. State</u> , 802 So.2d 402 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 2001)	41
<u>Moran v. Clarke</u> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<u>Overstreet v. State</u> , 783 N.E.2d 1140 (Ind. App. 2003)	41
<u>People v. Allen</u> , 72 Cal.App.4th 1093 (Cal.App. 2 Dist., 1999)	41
<u>People ex rel Castle v. Daniels</u> , 132 N.E.2d 507 (Ill. 1956)	23
<u>People v. Henderson</u> , 107 Cal.App.4th 769 (Cal.App. 4 Dist., 2003)	41, 42
<u>People v. Hill</u> , 89 Cal.App.4th 48 (Cal.App. 2 Dist., 2001)	41, 42
<u>People v. Owens</u> , 187 Misc.2d 838, 725 N.Y.S.2d 178 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.2001)	41
<u>People v. Shreck</u> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo.2001)	41
<u>People v. Verstat</u> , 444 N.E.2d 1374 (Ill.App. 1983)	23
<u>Rochin v. California</u> , 342 U.S. 165, 72 S.Ct. 205, 96 L.Ed. 183 (1952)	19
<u>State Board of Healing Arts v. McDonagh</u> , 123 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. banc 2003)	42-43
<u>State ex rel Griffin v. Smith</u> , 258 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. banc 1953)	17

<u>State v. Beezley</u> , 752 S.W.2d 915 (Mo.App., S.D. 1988)	20, 27
<u>State v. Berry</u> , 298 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. 1957)	17
<u>State v. Boulder</u> , 635 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. banc 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1137 (1983)	26
<u>State v. Burns</u> , 112 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. App., W.D. 2003)	16
<u>State v. Burns</u> , 994 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. banc 1999)	21, 22, 27
<u>State v. Butterfield</u> , 27 P.3d 1133 (Utah 2001)	41
<u>State v. Chaney</u> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1021 (1998)	29
<u>State v. Courtmarche</u> , 711 A.2d 248 (N.H. 1998)	23
<u>State v. Creason</u> , 847 S.W.2d 482 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993)	34
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 814 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. banc 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> 502 U.S. 1047 (1992)	39
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 860 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993)	42
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 903 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. App., W.D. 1995)	30
<u>State v. Deloatch</u> , 804 A.2d 604 (N.J.Super.L., 2002)	41
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 679 S.W.2d 434 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984)	21
<u>State v. Faulkner</u> , 103 S.W.3d 346 (Mo.App., S.D. 2003)	39-42
<u>State v. Finney</u> , 906 S.W.2d 382 (Mo.App., S.D. 1995)	34
<u>State v. Flock</u> , 969 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. App., W.D. 1998)	16
<u>State v. Garden</u> , 989 P.2d 439 (N.M.App. 1999)	23
<u>State v. Gatewood</u> , 965 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. App., W.D. 1998)	34
<u>State v. George</u> , 921 S.W.2d 638 (Mo.App., S.D. 1996)	34

<u>State v. Greenlee</u> , 943 S.W.2d 316 (Mo. App., E.D. 1997)	30
<u>State v. Honeycutt</u> , 96 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. banc 2003)	17, 18
<u>State v. Huchting</u> , 927 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. App., E.D. 1996)	39, 42
<u>State v. Isa</u> , 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993)	21
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 582 N.W.2d 317 (Neb. 1998)	41
<u>State v. Keightley</u> , SD25102 (Mo. App., S.D. March 30, 2004)	9
<u>State v. Kinder</u> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996), cert. denied 522 U.S. 854 (1997)	39
<u>State v. Larson</u> , 79 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. banc 2002)	27
<u>State v. Lonon</u> , 56 S.W.3d 378 (Mo. 1932)	17
<u>State v. Maggard</u> , 906 S.W.2d 845 (Mo.App., S.D. 1995)	20, 27
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 818 S.W.2d 285 (Mo.App., E.D. 1991)	30
<u>State v. Nunley</u> , 923 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. banc 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1094 (1997)	27, 28
<u>State v. Patterson</u> , 806 S.W.2d 518 (Mo.App., S.D. 1991)	34
<u>State v. Perkins</u> , 95 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1936)	19, 20
<u>State v. Pippenger</u> , 741 S.W.2d 710 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987)	20, 27
<u>State v. Purdy</u> , 766 S.W.2d 476 (Mo. App., E.D. 1985)	19
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 26 S.W.3d 6088 (Mo.App., W.D. 2000)	23
<u>State v. Rokita</u> , 736 N.E.2d 205 (Ill.App. 5 Dist. 2000)	41
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 591 S.W.2d 61 (Mo.App., S.D. 1979)	34
<u>State v. Salmon</u> , 89 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002)	39-41

<u>State v. Sladek</u> , 835 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1992)	30
<u>State v. Sprinkle</u> , 122 S.W.3d 652 (Mo. App., W.D. 2003)	34
<u>State v. Storey</u> , 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. banc), cert. denied 534 U.S. 921 (2001)	39
<u>State v. Sutton</u> , 699 S.W.2d 783 (Mo. App., E.D. 1985)	33
<u>State v. Traylor</u> , 656 Minn. 885 (Minn. 2003)	41
<u>State v. Whittey</u> , 821 A.2d 1086 (N.H. 2003)	41, 42
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003)	26
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 105 S.W.3d 576 (Mo.App., S.D. 2003)	33
<u>State v. Woodworth</u> , 941 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997)	33
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	19, 20
<u>United States v. Ewell</u> , 252 F.Supp.2d 104 (D.N.J. 2003)	41
<u>United States v. Lovasco</u> , 431 U.S. 783, 97 S.Ct. 2044, 52 L.Ed.2d 752 (1977)	19
<u>United States v. Trala</u> , 162 F.Supp.2d 336 (D.Del. 2001)	41
<u>Weiler v. Purkett</u> , 137 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 1998)	20

Other Authorities

I.C.A. Rule 2.33	24
Tenn.R.Crim.P., Rule 48(a)	24
16 P.S. §§ 8932, 9952	23
22 Okl.St. Ann. § 815	24
8 G.C.A. §§ 80.70(a), 80.80	24
A.C.A. § 16-85-713	24

A.R.S. Rules Crim.Proc., Rule 16.6	24
Ak. Rules Crim. Pro. 43(a)	24
Ala. Code 1975 § 15-8-130	22
Article V, §10, Missouri Constitution (as amended 1982)	9
Co. St. Crim.P. Rule 48(a)	24
Ct. R.Super.Ct. Cr. § 39-30	24
DC SCR, Criminal Rule 48(a)	24
De. Super.Ct. Crim. R., Rule 48(a)	24
Fed. Rule of Crim. Pro. 48	22
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 15-18-9, 17-8-3	22
H.R.S. § 806-56	24
Id. St. § 19-3504	24
In. St. 35-34-1-13	24
LSA-C.Cr.P. Art. 691	24
M.C.A. 46-13-401	24
M.C.L.A. § 767.29	22
M.S.A., Rules Crim.Proc., Rule 30.01	22
MAI-CR 3d 302.02	33
McKinney's CPL § 210.40	24
MD Rules, Rule 4-247	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-15-53	24

N.J. R. Cr. R. 3:25-1	23
N.M. R. Metro. Ct. Rules 6-506, 7-506, 8-506	22-23
N.R.S. 174.085(5)	22
O.R.C.A. § 2941.33	24
O.R.S. §§ 135.755, 135.757	24
Rule 48, N.D.R.Crim.P.	24
S.D.C.L. § 23A-44-2	24
Super. R. Crim. P., Rule 48(a)	24
Supreme Court Rule 19.04	18, 25, 26, 43
Supreme Court Rule 29.11(d)	27
Supreme Court Rule 83.04	9, 26
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Art. 32.02	23
U.C.A. 1953 § 17-18-1	24
Va. Code. Ann. § 19.2-265.3	24
Vt. R.Cr.P. Rule 48(a)	25
W.V. R. R.Cr.P. Rule 48(a)	25
WA St. Super.Ct.Cr. CrR 8.3	23
West's Ann.Cal.Penal Code §§ 1385, 1386	24
Wy.R.Cr.P. 48(a)	17, 25
§ 1.010, RSMo 2000	25
§ 490.065, RSMo 2000	43

§ 547.200, RSMo 2000 21

§ 566.064, RSMo 2000 9

§566.034, RSMo 2000 9
